

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF CANTON,
a Michigan municipal corporation,

COA Docket No. 354309

Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant/
Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

Wayne County Circuit Court

Lower Court No. 18-014569-CE

v.

44650, INC., a Michigan corporation,

Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff/
Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

DEFENDANT/COUNTER-PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT
44650, INC.'S REPLY BRIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Michael J. Pattwell (P72419)
Zachary C. Larsen (P72189)
Clark Hill PLC
*Attorneys for Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff,
Appellee/Cross-Appellant 44650, Inc.*
215 South Washington Square, Ste. 200
Lansing, MI 48933
(517) 318-3100

Chance D. Weldon (Texas #24076767)
TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY FOUNDATION
*Co-Counsel for Defendant/Counter
Plaintiff, Appellee/Cross-Appellant*
44650, Inc.
901 Congress Avenue
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 472-2700
cweldon@texaspolicy.com

Dated: July 8, 2022

RECEIVED by MCOA 7/8/2022 3:24:59 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	ii
Introduction.....	1
Argument	2
I. Canton’s Arguments Regarding <i>Dolan</i> Are Barred by Collateral Estoppel Because Canton Admits That it Raised Them Unsuccessfully at the Sixth Circuit.....	2
II. Canton’s Narrow Reading of <i>Dolan</i> Has No Basis in Theory or Precedent.....	3
III. Canton’s Attempts to Distinguish <i>Horne</i> Fail.	4
IV. Canton’s Sole Argument Regarding <i>Penn Central</i> is Barred by Supreme Court Precedent That Canton Refuses to Even Address.....	5
V. Canton’s Attempts to Distinguish <i>Loretto</i> Fail and Potentially Show a Lack of Candor With the Court.....	6
VI. The Lower Court Rightly Held That Collateral Estoppel Does Not Bar the Percys’ Fourth Amendment Claims.....	8
VII. If This Court Finds That <i>Dolan</i> Does Not Apply, Then the Tree Payments Are Excessive Fines Barred by the Eighth Amendment.....	9
Conclusion and Relief Requested	10

RECEIVED by MCOA 7/8/2022 3:24:59 PM

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Am Nat'l Bank & Tr Co v Harcros Chems</i> , No 95 C 3750, 1997 US Dist LEXIS 9084, at *11 (ND Ill June 16, 1997).....	8
<i>Anchor Sav Bank, FSB v United States</i> , No. 95-39 C, 2005 US Claims LEXIS 523, at *5 (Fed Cl May 17, 2005)	8
<i>Czymbor's Timber, Inc v City of Saginaw</i> , 269 Mich App 551; 711 NW2d 442 (2006).....	2, 8
<i>Dolan v City of Tigard</i> , 512 US 374; 114 S Ct 2309; 129 L Ed 2d 304 (1994).....	2, 3, 4, 9
<i>FP Dev, LLC v Charter Twp of Canton</i> , 16 F4th 198 (CA 6, 2021).....	passim
<i>FP Dev, LLC</i> , No 20-1447/1466, 2022 US App LEXIS 3282, at *2 (CA 6, 2022) (<i>en banc</i>)	2
<i>Home Builders Assn v Beavercreek</i> , 89 Ohio St. 3d 121, 729 NE2d 349 (Ohio 2000)	3
<i>Horne v Department of Agriculture</i> , 576 US 351; 135 S Ct 2419; 192 L Ed 2d 388 (2015).....	4, 5
<i>Kiribati Seafood Co, LLC v Dechert LLP</i> , 478 Mass 111; 83 NE3d 798 (2017).....	4
<i>Knight v Metro Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cty</i> , No 3:20-cv-00922, 2021 US Dist LEXIS 221927 (MD Tenn Nov 16, 2021).....	3
<i>Loretto v Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corporation</i> , 458 US 419; 102 S Ct 3164; 73 L Ed 2d 868 (1982).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Monat v State Farm Ins Co</i> , 469 Mich 679; 677 NW2d 843 (2004).....	8
<i>Montgomery v Carter Cty</i> , 226 F3d 758 (CA6, 2000)	6
<i>Palazzolo v Rhode Island</i> , 533 US 606; 121 S Ct 2448; 150 L Ed 2d 592 (2001).....	6

<i>Penn Central Transp Co v New York City,</i> 438 US 104; 98 S Ct 2646; 57 L Ed 2d 631 (1978).....	5
<i>Percy v Charter Twp of Canton,</i> No 19-11727, 2022 US Dist LEXIS 44186 (ED Mich Mar 2022)	1
<i>Severance v Patterson,</i> 566 F3d 490 (CA 5, 2009)	8
<i>Southview Associates, Limited v Bongartz,</i> 980 F2d 84 (CA 2, 1992)	6, 7
<i>Town of Flower Mound v Stafford Estates Ltd P'ship,</i> 135 SW3d 620 (Tex 2004).....	3
